Wiltshire Council

~————_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU
Date: Wednesday 29 June 2016

Time: 10.30 am

Matter: Application for a Premises Licence; Harnham Local 1 Harnham

Road, Salisbury, SP2 8JG

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore 01722 434560, of Democratic
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:
CliIr Trevor Carbin Clir George Jeans
Clir Jose Green Clir Leo Randall

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details
above.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

Procedure for the Meeting

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 5 - 10)

To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by Mrs Fatma
Kaya-Cifci in respect of Harnham Local, 1 Harnham Road, Salisbury, SP2 8JG.

6a Appendix 1 - Application (Pages 11 - 30)

6b Appendix 2 - Map (Pages 317 - 32)

6¢c Appendix 3 - Email from Cllr Tomes (Pages 33 - 54)

6d Appendix 4 - Email from Robert Key (Pages 55 - 56)

6e Appendix 5 - Map (Pages 57 - 58)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE 29t June 2016

Application for a Premises Licence; Harnham Local 1 Harnham Road,
Salisbury, SP2 8JG

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Harnham
Local, 1 Harnham Road, Salisbury, SP2 8JG made by Mrs Fatma Kaya-Cifci

2. Background Information

2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Harnham Local, 1
Harnham Road, Salisbury, SP2 8JG has been made by Mrs Fatma Kaya-Cifci
The Knap, 156 Wilton Road, Salisbury, SP2 7LA for which eleven relevant
representations have been received, ten objecting to the application and one
in support.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy

2.3  The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application,
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act.

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.

iii)) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.

iv) To reject the application.

Page 5



2.5 On 25™ April 2016 an application for a new Premises Licence was received
and accepted as a valid application.
2.6  The application as applied for is as follows:
Licensable Activity Timings Days
Sale by retail of alcohol (off sales) 0700 - 2300 Monday - Sunday
A copy of the application from Mrs Fatma Kaya-Cifci The Knap 156 Wilton
Road, Salisbury, SP2 7LA is attached as Appendix 1.
2.7  The other premises which are licensed for off-sales of alcohol within the
vicinity of the application address are detailed as follows:
Premises Licensed Hours for Days
Off-sales of Alcohol
Greyfisher 1100 - 2300 + On Sunday — Thursday
1100 — 0000 + On Friday - Saturday
Rose & Crown Hotel 1000 — 0000 + On | Sunday —Wednesday
1000 — 0100 + On | Thursday
1000 - 0200 + On | Friday - Saturday
Salisbury Connect Service Stn 0800 — 2300 Sunday - Saturday

2.8 A map showing the locations of the above premises is attached as Appendix

3.1

3.2

3.3

2.
Consultation and Representations

The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper)
to be posted on the premises. In addition the Licensing Authority advertises
the application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the
day after the authority receives the application.

No public notice was displayed at the premises. This resulted in the
consultation period being extended until 6t June, agreed with the applicants
Agent.

During the consultation period eleven relevant representations have been

received one from the local councillor and 10 from members of the Public. 9
were against the application and one was in support of it.

Page 6




3.3 Representations Received
Against the application
e Clirlan Tomes
e Reverend Canon Michael Goater
e Ms Janice Ashton
e Ms Claire Burden
e  Mrs Merilyn Cooper
e Mr Malcolm Phillip
e MrTom & Mrs Sally Pond
e Mrs Elizabeth Slater
e Mr Keith Smith
e Ms Sally Smythe
For the application

e Mr Robert Keys

3.4 Responsible Authorities
No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this
application.

3.5 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:
Representation Licensing Objective | Accepted Comments

Noise disruption Prevention of Public | Yes Made by 4 Objectors
Nuisance
Anti Social Behaviour Crime & Disorder Yes Made by 6 Objectors

3.6 The relevant representations against and for are attached as Appendix 3a

and appendix 3b

3.7 Appendix 4 shows a detailed plan of the area.

3.8 Inrelation to shops, stores and supermarkets, the Guidance issued under

Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states:

‘Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is
open for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing

objectives, for restricting those hours.’

4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

Page 7




4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend
and be represented.

At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the
consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority
for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: lan Garrod

Name, title and contact details Wiltshire Council Licensing Officer 01722 432484

Date of report 20t June 2016

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Page 8



Appendices

1 New Premises Licence Application Form

2 Map showing locations of other Off Sale Premises
3a Relevant representations (against)

3b Relevant representations (for)

4 Detailed plan of the area

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6a

Application for 8 premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

1 Harnham Road
Salisbury

Post town Salisbury Postcode SP2 8JG

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £4150

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as

Please tick as appropriate
a) an individual or individuals * IZ/ please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *
i.  asa limited company O please complete section (B)
ii. asa partnership [C] please complete section (B)
iii.  as an unincorporated association or O please complete section (B)
iv.  other (for example a statutory corporation) [0 please complete section (B)
c) a recognised club O please comple
[...]
irements my application will be
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING

o QMM

BN

LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,

TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION,
Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 11
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

).

Date 22/04/2016

Capacity Dorset Licensing — authorised agents for applicant.

For joint applications, signature of 2™ applicant or 2*’ applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what
capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Dorset Licensing

48, Hinchliffe Road

Poole

Dorset

Post town ] Poole ) ‘ Postcode I BH15 4ED
Telephone number (if any) | 01202 685072

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e;-mail address (optional)
sales@dorsetlicensing.com

Page 27



P

a) General

These premises are a new acquisition which are being completely refurbished to be operated as a
convenience store. The applicant wishes to enhance her business with the daily retail sale of
alcohol, for consumption Off the premises.

b) The Prevention of Crime & Disorder

A CCTV system will be maintained at the premises in accordance with the recommendations of
the Wiltshire Police and images made available on request by the Police or other Authorised
Officer.

The sale of intoxicating liquor will not be made to persons where there are grounds to believe that
the sale will resuit in crime or disorder.

c¢) Public Safety

We will endeavour to insure that the premises are safe for both staff and the general public, a fire
risk assessment will be undertaken.

d) The prevention of public nulsance

We contribute to alleviate public nuisance on/and in the vicinity of the premises during the times
when the premises are open to members of the public.

All deliveries and the collection of refuge will take place during day hours as at present between
0900 hours and 1700 hours.

e)The protection of children from harm

All staff will be trained in the sale of age restricted products under the SWERCOTS guidance
issued by trading standards( or under any new guidance that will supersedes it).

Training records for all staff will be maintained at the premises for a period of not less that twelve
months, these records will be made available for inspection by and authorised officer on request.
Refresher training will be given to all staff on a 6 monthly basis, or when there is a change in
legislation.

Only PASS approved ID will be acceptable plus passport or photo driving licence.

A refusals register will be maintained at the premises, records of this will be kept for no less that
twelve month and made available for inspection by an authorised officer request. The register will
be signed off by the DPS/ Duty Manager at least once a week to ensure that all members of staff
are using it.

The premises will adopt a Challenge 25 Policy, appropriate signage to this effect will be
prominently displayed at the premises.

No person under the age of 18 years will be responsible for the sale of alcohol.

Page 28



1, Harnham Road, Salisbury SP2 8JG

- F 4 —
Cigs— cleaning products
spirits  /count pet
food
Oltrt wat
fire ekl —_—
R food
freezef
beers |
ﬁ canv. . da”-y
ines L ;
fOOdS Tfrldge
soft
T drinks
beer tidge
Lfridge N
\ AN

main entrance

LICENSTHNG AUTHORITY

CERTIFIED COpy '

paTe 23 ou. 20l i

| Darset Licensing

iPrepared for:-  Mrs F. Kaya - Cifci
| Application for grant of 2 Premises Licence |
| Scale 1: 50 Ref. AD52/990720/P3/220416 |
) Im am 3m '

Page 29 ‘ |

1
L
I
]




Page 30



I ReenHAM LOCAL Agenda Item 6b

3 Ross /M
[...]
the incident.

Granting an alcohol license would only serve to increase these sorts of incidents and we
would like to restate our objections most strongly.

Yours sincerely,
Tom and Sally Pond

Sent from my iPad

Page 45 3 A



Af

Page 46



A

From: liz slater

Sent: 24 May 2016 21:51

To: publicprotectiosouth@wiltshire.gov.uk

Cc: Garrod, Ian; Bahadoor, Roy;

Subject: 1 Harnham Road: Appiication: WK/2016201609669

Dear Sir/Madam,

Following advice from Mr R Bahadoor, | am resubmitting my comments on the above
application. 1 am following the headings of the representation form rather than
completing the form.

At this stage, | have not been able to view the application. | am copying this email to
Mr lan Garrod with the request that he forward it. | may then submit supplementary
comments. (It does not appear possible to view the application on line?)

| am objecting to the application as an individual.
My objections relate to two licensing objectives:

1. The prevention of public nuisance
2. The prevention of crime and disorder.

| have just been made aware of an application for a licence to sell alcohol at the above
premises from 7 am - 11 pm. This is a quiet, residential neighbourhood, including
sheltered housing for the elderly.

Residents on the route from the city centre to Harnham already suffer from incidents of
vandalism - including apparently drink-inspired vandalism - especially on Friday and
Saturday nights. The availability of alcohol up to 11pm will provide an opportunity for
further alcohol intake late at night with the potential to increase noise levels as well as
incidents of antisocial behaviour. By definition, the alcohol will not be consumed on the
shop's premises. If the shop wishes to operate until 11 pm, | have no objection, but |
believe any sale of alcohol from the evening onwards would cause public nuisance, and
possible crime and disorder.

Clearly, the premises themselves have no linked records of poor behaviour because
they are currently
[...]
, along with any additional sheets, to the relevant Wiltshire Council
Office listed below:

Sa — (Salisbury, Amesbury. Downton, Mere, Hindon and Tilshead as well as the
rest of the old Salisbury District Council Area), please send to:

The Licensing Officer

Wiltshire Council

Public Protection Services and Licensing
Bourne Hili

Salisbury

Wiltshire, SP1 3UZ

All other areas please send to the address below:

The Licensing Officer

Wiltshire Council

Public Protection Services and Licensing
Monkton Park

Chippenham

Wiltshire, SN15 1ER

Page 54

3R



Agenda Iltem 6d

From:

Sent: 04 June 2016 21:05

To: Hould, Hannah

Subject: Re: New Premises Licensing Application - Harnham Local, 1 Harnham Road, Salisbury

Dear Hannah Hould,
WK/2016201609669 - Licensing Application

| write in support of this application. The applicant, Fatima Kaya- Cifci, is not known to me. However,
| believe the re-opening of a convenience store at 1 Harnham Road, with an off-license, would bring
substantial community benefits to the area, especially for the large number of elderly people who
live within a few minutes walk of the shop.

Number 1 Harnham Road was built as a grocery store in about 1906 (" Hands Groceries and
Provisions"). It was thriving when | used to pass it as a child in the 1950s and it remained so until
about ten years ago, when the owner decided to end the tenancy of Mr and Mrs Heather and
applied for planning permission for change of use. He was unsuccessful. It became a furniture and
household goods emporium.

The corner shop had been an important focus of community life. A modest range of basic groceries
was supplemented by a Post Office, newspapers, National Lottery tickets and wines and spirits. It
was a real biow when the tenants were forced to close the business. It was a thriving commercial
proposition. | live about 100 metres west of 1 Harnham Road. | believe it would be of great benefit
to the whole community if this property could once again become an asset ben
[...]
lease notify the sender and delete the email from your inbox.
Any disclosure, reproduction, dissemination, modification and distribution of the contents of
the email is strictly prohibited. Email content may be monitored by Wiltshire Council to
ensure compliance with its policies and procedures. No contract is intended by this email, and
any personal opinions expressed in this message are those of the sender and should not be
taken as representing views of Wiltshire Council. Please note Wiltshire Council utilises anti-
virus scanning software but does not warrant that any e-mail or attachments are free from
viruses or other defects and accepts no liability for any losses resulting from infected e-mail
transmissions. Receipt of this e-mail does not imply consent to use or provide this e-mail
address to any third party for any purpose. Wiltshire Council will not request the disclosure
of personal financial information by means of e-mail any such request should be confirmed in
writing by contacting Wiltshire Council.

ar Page 56 318



da..J.l_teer._Jn.r.ﬁ.e..,.

Sty l s
I|._ = ‘ E :]_n-, L
2 = E g
? E \ E B :E
J ERE u\
\ : ‘_11 ;E-_-
\ }-IJ

h

I

S
& mummm
N

_’.S[-Jf\hn [he Bapnstl__)_.-_u s
{feMman ==
=5

= of)

b -_i:ﬂl'u'l'l-‘
z{f m ||

~=St-John's-lsland”

Ayleswade Bndge
Bridge

o o] o Hiodel



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Application
	6b Appendix 2 - Map
	6c Appendix 3 - Email from Cllr Tomes
	6d Appendix 4 - Email from Robert Key
	6e Appendix 5 - Map



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————_ Where everybody matters

SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2016 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL,
MALTHOUSE LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION
FOR A PREMISES LICENCE; HARNHAM LOCAL 1 HARNHAM ROAD,
SALISBURY, SP2 8JG

Present:
Clir Trevor Carbin, Clir Jose Green, Clir George Jeans (Substitute) and Clir Leo Randall
Also Present:

lan Garrod (Licensing Officer)

Linda Holland (Licensing Manager)

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services)

Paul Taylor (Solicitor)

Clir lan Tomes — Public Representation

Elizabeth Slater — Public Representation

The Reverend Canon Michael Goater — Public Representation

Members of the public

21 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it
was

Resolved:
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.

22 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

There were no apologies.

23 Procedure for the Meeting

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 — 6 of the Agenda refers).



24

25

26

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

Licensing Application

Application by Mrs Fatma Kaya-Cifci for a Premises Licence — Harnham
Local, 1 Harnham Road, Salisbury, SP2 8JG.

The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration, including:

e The Application was for a premises license for the sale by retail of
alcohol (off sales) for the hours of 7.00am — 11.00pm Monday to Sunday.

¢ Eleven relevant representations had been received, ten objecting to the
application and one in support.

¢ No representation had been made by any of the statutory Authorities.

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the
Responsible Authorities and those who had made a Relevant Representation
were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee.

Key points raised by Mr Hudson of Dorset Licensing on behalf of the Applicant
were:

e The premises was a small store which would stock a typical range of
goods. Over the past 110 years the premises had been used mainly as a
grocery or general store and had also served as a post office. Only in the
past 10 years the premises had not operated as such and had been used
as a furniture design store.

e Both of the applicant and her husband had several years experience in
the sale of alcohol.

e The applicant had operated other stores around the City and had not
experienced any problems relating to anti social behaviour in the past.

e The relevant Authorities had not found anything to cause them to make
representations.

e The applicant had been in contact with the Crime Prevention Officer and
would continue to work with him.

e CCTV would be in operation in the store, as per the condition detailed on
page 28 of the agenda.

e High value goods such as spirits and tobacco would be kept behind the
counter.



Steps had been put forward to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Staff responsible for selling alcohol would all recieve training and be over
18 years of age.

The till would alert the staff when goods requiring ID were scanned.

The operating hours applied for were 7 — 11pm 7 days of the week,
however flexibility would allow the applicant to open less depending on
the level of trade.

This would be a family based store; it was in the best interest of the
applicant to monitor any anti social behaviour.

There was a long history of a shop at this location, it would be a benefit
to the community.

The store was likely to be closed by the time people walked back from
town after the pubs closed on Friday and Saturday evenings.

Key points raised by those who made a Relevant Representation were:

Clir lan Tomes:

Did not usually object to licensing applications; however he felt the site to
be unsuitable as it was too cramped an area, close to the houses and
without a car park.

Some residents had started a petition against the application, and had
been unhappy that the meeting had been scheduled during the day as
more would have attended if it had been held in the evening.

A shop and post office had been on this site in the past for many years,
many residents would welcome a shop, but not with off sales of alcohol.
The area suffered from anti social behaviour with intoxicated people
urinating in the area.

The site was very prominent as it sat on the junction of three roads, it
would add to the noise and nuisance which the residents already had to
suffer.

Elizabeth Slater:

The prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Disorder was key.

The route from Harnham to the City already suffered from problems such
as vandalism to cars, gates and windows and intoxicated people climbing
into the sheltered housing complex.

The premises did not have a link to public behaviour as it was previously
operating as a furniture shop.

The application ran counter to guidance despite the lack of input from the
Police and Environmental Health.

The Reverend Canon; Michael Goater:
e As Master of St Nicholas’ Hospital on Harnham Road he was responsible

for 28 vulnerable adult residents.

e Any impact from crime and disorder or public nuisance impacted on the

residents.



St Nicholas road suffered from low level behaviour, including the littering
of alcohol cans exasperated by alcohol consumption.

Nuisance included minor vandalism, shouting in the street, cars revving
and trespassing incidents related to intoxication.

The CCTV on site at the hospital acted as a deterrent; however this did
not prevent issues which spread beyond the scope of the cameras.
There was no doubt that the store would be well managed, however it
was felt that once alcohol was removed from the premises, that would
be where the trouble would occur.

One concern was the protection of the children passing on their way to
school.

The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant,
Responsible Authority, those who made a Relevant Representation and
Wiltshire Council Officers.

The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring
to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire
Council and the Democratic Services Officer.

The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 11.30am.
The Hearing reconvened at 12.30pm.

The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council

Resolved:

The decision of the Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee was to
GRANT the Premises Licence for Harnham Local, 1 Harnham Road,
Salisbury, SP2 8JG, with the following condition, in addition to those on
the operating schedule:

1.

a) A CCTV system with recording or monitoring capability shall be
installed. Recordings shall be kept for 28 days and be made readily
available to any authorised Officer of Wiltshire Council or Police
Officer.

b) The CCTV system shall be maintained in full functioning order and
used at all times when the premises are open.

c) The CCTV is to be reviewed and if necessary upgraded to standards
required by Wiltshire Police Crime Reduction Officer.



27

28

29

30

31

Reasons:

The Sub-Committee took into account the written representations and the oral
submissions received at the hearing from all parties relating to concerns about
anti social behaviour and crime & disorder.

Having taken those representations into account and noting that there had been
no representations from the Police, the Sub Committee decided that it was
appropriate to grant the application with the strengthened condition concerning
the CCTV provision.

The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued under Section
182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council.

The granting of this premises application is without prejudice to any other
consents or approvals, including any planning permission that may be required.

Appendix 1 - Application

Appendix 2 - Map

Appendix 3 - Email from Clir Tomes

Appendix 4 - Email from Robert Key

Appendix 5 - Map

(Duration of meeting: 10.30am — 12.35pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore 01722 434560, of

Democratic Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



